

**In the Court of Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-cum-Additional District  
& Sessions Judge 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.**

**NDPS Case No. 57 of 2023 (CIS 57 of 23),CNR No. WBDD01-001969/2023**

**Present: Shri. Manoj Kumar Prasad, Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-cum-Additional District  
& Sessions Judge 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat. (JO Code : WB00779)**

**Order No. 13**

18-01-2024

Today is fixed for production of the accused persons and report in final form.

Accused persons namely **Latafat Hussain Mondal and Soyel Mondal** are produced from J/C by the mode of VC and remanded to J.C till next date.

Ld. P.P files hazira.

Ld. LACDS files a bail petition on behalf of the accused person namely Latafat Hussain Mondal @ Hossain. Ld. Advocate files a bail petition on behalf of the accused person namely Soyel Mondal. Copy served. The said petitions are taken up for hearing.

Ld. Adv for the accused persons prays for bail on the ground of non-absconion as the accused being local resident. The prayer is opposed by the Ld. P.P as the investigation is lying at its initial stage.

Heard both sides and considering the materials on record including the quantity of seizure of contrabands, the prayer for bail of accused persons namely **Latafat Hussain Mondal @ Hossain and Soyel Mondal** are hereby **rejected**.

To 31.01.2024 for production of the accused persons and report in final form.

Dict & Corr by

Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-  
cum-ADJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court,  
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.

Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-  
cum-ADJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court,  
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.

Later

18-01-2024

Today the P.P. in-charge of this case prays for extending of detention of the accused persons beyond the statutory period of 180 days along with prayer of the IO for extension of time for the investigation.

The case record is put up today.

Heard Ld. P.P. in-charge. Perused the CD.

It is submitted that in this case large quantity of contraband was recovered and sample has already been dispatched for expert opinion but no report yet received. It is further submitted that other accused persons are avoiding police arrest.

Ld. Lawyer for the prosecution prays for extent the time of detention of the accused persons exceeding 180 days considering the progress of the investigation.

Considering the CD and material on record, it appears that the investigation of this case is continuing and there is satisfactory progress is found from the CD. As per section 36A(4) of NDPS Act period of detention of the accused for the purpose of completion of investigation may be extended from 180 days up to one year.

The accused persons are produced before this Court in this case on 25.07.2023 and since then he is in custody.

Considering all for the purpose of apprehend the racket involved in this case, the prayer is allowed.

One Month period is extended i.e. upto 21.02.2024 from the date of completion of detention of 180 days of the accused.

To date **31.01.2024** for production and report in final form.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the IO of this case for his information.

Dict & Corr by

Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-  
cum-ADJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court,  
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.

Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-  
cum-ADJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court,  
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.

