

**In the Court of the Additional Sessions Judge, Special Court,  
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur  
NDPS Case No.57/2023 (Computer Registration No.57/2023)  
CNR No.WBDD01-001969-2023.**

**Present :- Manoj Kumar Prasad (J.O Code-WB00779).**

**Order No.21**

**27.03.2024**

The case record is put up on prayer of Ld. Lawyer for the accused namely, Latafat Hossain Mondal and Soyel Mondal.

Two separate bail petitions have been filed in respect of the accused persons.

The bail petitions are taken up for hearing.

It is submitted by the Ld. Lawyer for both the accused persons that the accused persons are languishing in jail custody for 246 days and CS has not yet submitted so they may be released on bail.

Ld. PP-in-charge raises objection.

It appears from the record that both the accused persons produced before this court on 26.07.2023 and since then they are in jail custody. It further appears from the record that on prayer of I.O. and considering the report of Ld. PP the investigation period was extended for one month i.e. from 21.02.2024. On 22.03.2024 Ld. PP-in-charge on the basis of the prayer of the I.O. for further extension of investigation period has submitted a report. But this court considering the report and prayer of the I.O. and progress of the investigation, further extension prayer was rejected.

Therefore, considering all, since there is statutory period of investigation and further extended period of investigation is over. So, prayer for bail is allowed.

The accused persons namely, 1. Latafat Hossain Mondal and 2. Soyel Mondal may find bail of Rs.5,000/- each with two registered sureties of Rs.2,500/- each i.d to J.C. till 05.04.2024.

If on bail to date i.e. on 05.04.2024 for appearance of accused persons and report in final form.

Dictated and corrected by me

**Judge (under Electricity Act)-  
cum-ADJ, Special Court,  
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur  
J.O. Code-WB00902**

**Judge (under Electricity Act)-  
cum-ADJ, Special Court,  
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur  
J.O. Code-WB00902**